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Professional conduct panel decision and recommendations, and decision on 

behalf of the Secretary of State 

Teacher:   Mr Simon Gitlin 

TRA ref number:  18154 

Date of determination: 12 February 2021 

Former employer: Beech Hall School, Cheshire 

Introduction 

A professional conduct panel (“the panel”) of the Teaching Regulation Agency (“the 

TRA”) convened virtually on 12 February 2021, to consider the case of Mr Simon Gitlin. 

The panel members were Mr Paul Hawkins (teacher panellist – in the chair), Mrs Claire 

Bentley (lay panellist) and Ms Elizabeth Walters (lay panellist). 

The legal adviser to the panel was Mr Delme Griffiths of Blake Morgan solicitors. 

In advance of the meeting, after taking into consideration the public interest and the 

interests of justice, the TRA agreed to a request from Mr Gitlin that the allegation be 

considered without a hearing. Mr Gitlin provided a signed statement of agreed facts and 

admitted conviction of a relevant offence. The panel considered the case at a meeting 

without the attendance of the presenting officer, Mr Gitlin or any representative instructed 

on his behalf. 

The meeting took place in private, save for the announcement of the panel’s decision, 

which was announced in public and recorded. 
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Allegations 

The panel considered the allegation set out in the notice of meeting dated 12 January 

2021. 

It was alleged that Mr Gitlin was guilty of having been convicted of a relevant offence, in 

that: 

On 18 February 2019, at Greater Manchester Magistrates Court, he was 

convicted of battery, contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act 1988 

and was sentenced to a Community Order. 

Mr Gitlin admitted the facts of the allegation and that the conviction was a relevant 

offence.  

Preliminary applications 

There were no preliminary applications.  

Summary of evidence 

Documents 

In advance of the meeting, the panel received a bundle of documents which included: 

Section 1: Chronology, key people list and anonymised pupil list – pages 1 to 10 

Section 2: Notice of Referral, response and Notice of Meeting – pages 11 to 13 

Section 3: Statement of Agreed Facts, PCPM Request Proforma and Presenting Officer 

representations – pages 14 to 18 

Section 4: Teaching Regulation Agency documents – pages 19 to 164 

Section 5: Teacher documents – pages 165 to 180 

Section 6: Further teacher documents – pages 181 to 206 

Section 7: Other material – a recording of Mr Gitlin's police interview. 

The panel members confirmed that they had read all of the documents within the bundle, 

in advance of the meeting. 
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Statement of agreed facts 

The panel considered a statement of agreed facts, which was signed by Mr Gitlin on 2 

July 2020. 

Decision and reasons 

The panel announced its decision and reasons as follows: 

The panel carefully considered the case and reached a decision. 

In advance of the meeting, the TRA agreed to a request from Mr Gitlin for the allegation 

to be considered without a hearing.  

The panel had the ability to direct that the case be considered at a hearing if required in 

the interests of justice or in the public interest. The panel did not determine that such a 

direction was necessary or appropriate in this case. 

The panel proceeded to carefully consider the case, having read all the documents, and 

reached a decision. 

Mr Gitlin was previously employed as a deputy headmaster at Beech Hall School ("the 

School"). Mr Gitlin worked in that role at the School from 8 January 2013 until his 

resignation on 6 February 2019. 

Whilst employed at the School, Mr Gitlin ran a shooting club ("the Club"). When attending 

the Club, Mr Gitlin and pupils would shoot BB guns, a type of 'airsoft gun' used for and 

designed to be shot at people for sport, in contrast to a firearm weapon.  

On 14 January 2019, whilst attending the Club, Mr Gitlin shot a short burst from a BB gun 

at a pupil, Pupil A, causing minor injuries. This was witnessed by several pupils. The 

incident was immediately brought to the attention of the head teacher and Mr Gitlin was 

suspended.  

Mr Gitlin was also referred to the police, which commenced an investigation that resulted 

in a formal charge of assault contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act 1988. 

Prior to his anticipated attendance at Court in relation to that charge, Mr Gitlin was 

referred to the TRA by the School. 

Findings of fact 

The findings of fact are as follows: 
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On 18 February 2019, at Greater Manchester Magistrates Court, you were 

convicted of battery, contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act 1988 

and were sentenced to a Community Order. 

Mr Gitlin admitted the facts of the allegation. 
 
The panel was presented with a certificate of conviction from the Greater Manchester 
Magistrates Court. 
 
This confirmed that Mr Gitlin was convicted on 18 February 2019, further to his guilty 
plea, of battery contrary to section 39 of the Criminal Justice Act 1988. He was 
sentenced to pay costs in the sum of £85, compensation in the sum of £125, to complete 
an unpaid work requirement and rehabilitation activity requirement.  
 
The panel carefully considered all of the evidence within the hearing bundle relating to 
the circumstances of this offence.  
 
The panel accepted the certificate of conviction as conclusive proof of the commission of 
the offence by Mr Gitlin. It accordingly found the allegation proved.  

Findings as to conviction of a relevant offence 

Having found the allegation proved, the panel went on to consider whether Mr Gitlin's 

conviction was for a relevant criminal offence, which he also admitted. 

In doing so, the panel had regard to the document Teacher Misconduct: The Prohibition 

of Teachers, which is referred to as “the Advice”. 

The panel was satisfied that the conduct of Mr Gitlin in relation to the facts it found 

proved involved breaches of the Teachers’ Standards.  

The panel considered that by reference to Part 2, Mr Gitlin was in breach of the following 

standards:  

▪ Teachers uphold public trust in the profession and maintain high standards of 

ethics and behaviour, within and outside school, by 

o Treating pupils with dignity and at all times observing proper boundaries 

appropriate to a teacher’s professional position 

o Having regard for the need to safeguard pupils’ well-being, in accordance 

with statutory provisions 

o Showing tolerance of and respect for the rights of others. 

▪ Teachers must have proper and professional regard for the ethos, policies and 

practices of the school in which they teach. 
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▪ Teachers must have an understanding of, and always act within, the statutory 

frameworks which set out their professional duties and responsibilities. 

The panel considered that Mr Gitlin's actions were clearly relevant to teaching, working 

with children and working in an education setting. The victim was a pupil and the offence 

occurred in the school environment during the course of Mr Gitlin's professional duties. 

Pupil A suffered injuries, albeit relatively minor, to his leg and abdomen. He was also, 

reportedly, shocked and upset by Mr Gitlin's actions. 

In the light of the evidence before it, the panel was satisfied that Mr Gitlin's actions, in 

committing the offence in question, compromised the safety and security of the pupil.  

Mr Gitlin also had a duty to act as a role model. In that regard, the panel considered that 

his actions fell far short of the standard of behaviour expected. 

The panel also took account of how the teaching profession is viewed by others. The 

panel considered that Mr Gitlin's behaviour, in committing the offence, was highly likely to 

affect public confidence in the teaching profession given the influence that teachers may 

have on pupils, parents and others in the community.  

Mr Gitlin committed an act of violence, which the Advice states is likely to be considered 

a relevant offence. It resulted in a community order, comprising a rehabilitation activity 

requirement and an unpaid work requirement, whereby Mr Gitlin was required to carry out 

unpaid work for 200 hours. 

The panel did take into account the evidence before it of mitigating circumstances on the 

part of Mr Gitlin. That included the written evidence that was adduced attesting to Mr 

Gitlin's record as a teacher and [Redacted]. 

Although the panel found this evidence to be of note, it concluded that the seriousness of 

the offending behaviour that led to the conviction was relevant to his ongoing suitability to 

teach. Given the nature and circumstances of the offence in this case, the panel 

considered that a finding that this conviction was for a relevant offence was necessary to 

reaffirm clear standards of conduct so as to maintain public confidence in the teaching 

profession.  

Panel’s recommendation to the Secretary of State 

Given the panel’s findings in respect of a conviction of a relevant offence, it was 

necessary for the panel to go on to consider whether it would be appropriate to 

recommend the imposition of a prohibition order by the Secretary of State. 

In considering whether to recommend to the Secretary of State that a prohibition order 

should be made, the panel had to consider whether it would be an appropriate and 

proportionate measure, and whether it would be in the public interest to do so. Prohibition 
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orders should not be given in order to be punitive, or to show that blame has been 

apportioned, although they are likely to have punitive effect. 

The panel had regard to the particular public interest considerations set out in the Advice 

and, having done so, found a number of them to be relevant in this case, namely the 

protection of pupils, the maintenance of public confidence in the profession and the 

declaring and upholding proper standards of conduct. 

In light of the panel’s findings against Mr Gitlin, namely a conviction for an offence of 

violence against a pupil, there was a strong public interest consideration in respect of the 

protection of pupils.  

Similarly, the panel considered that public confidence in the profession could be seriously 

weakened if conduct such as that found against Mr Gitlin were not treated with the 

utmost seriousness when regulating the conduct of the profession. 

The panel was also of the view that a strong public interest consideration in declaring 

proper standards of conduct in the profession was present. The conduct found against Mr 

Gitlin was outside that which could reasonably be tolerated. 

The panel also considered whether there was a public interest in retaining Mr Gitlin in the 

profession. It concluded that there was. No doubt had been cast upon his abilities as an 

educator. To the contrary, the panel was presented with various character references 

and testimonials. 

That included a reference from the headteacher of the School addressing the positive 

contribution made by Mr Gitlin as part of the senior leadership team. 

There were also a number of testimonials, including supporting letters from parents 

specifically addressing Mr Gitlin's actions that led to his conviction. They had been 

provided with knowledge of the incident and were glowing and sympathetic. Included 

within these documents was a supporting letter provided by Pupil A's [Redacted].There 

was a clear consensus that Mr Gitlin's departure was a loss to the School. 

This evidence clearly indicated that Mr Gitlin was very well regarded as an educator. He 

had made a valuable contribution to the profession and may well do so in the future. Mr 

Gitlin's contribution extended beyond teaching, whereby there was also evidence of his 

involvement in extra-curricular activities. 

Notwithstanding the clear public interest considerations that were present, the panel 

considered carefully whether or not it would be proportionate to impose a prohibition 

order, taking into account the effect that this would have on Mr Gitlin. 

In carrying out the balancing exercise, the panel had regard to the public interest 

considerations both in favour of, and against, prohibition as well as the interests of Mr 
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Gitlin. The panel took further account of the Advice, which suggests that a prohibition 

order may be appropriate if certain behaviours of a teacher have been proved.  

In the list of such behaviours, those that are relevant in this case are: 

▪ serious departure from the personal and professional conduct elements of the 

Teachers’ Standards; 

▪ misconduct seriously affecting the well-being of pupils;  

▪ abuse of position or trust or violation of the rights of pupils; 

▪ deliberate behaviour that undermines pupils, the profession, the school or 

colleagues; 

▪ the commission of a serious criminal offence, including those that resulted in a 

conviction or caution, paying particular attention to offences that are ‘relevant 

matters’ for the purposes of The Police Act 1997 and criminal record disclosures. 

Even though some of the behaviours relevant in this case indicated that a prohibition 

order would be appropriate, the panel went on to consider the mitigating factors. 

Mitigating factors may indicate that a prohibition order would not be appropriate or 

proportionate. 

The panel considered there were a number of mitigating factors present in this case, 

including: 

• Mr Gitlin had a previous good history. He had a long career in education and an 

otherwise unblemished record. There was no evidence that Mr Gitlin had been 

subject to any previous regulatory or disciplinary proceedings. This was, therefore, 

a one-off incident in the context of his career as a whole. 

• The incident was also a momentary lapse, as opposed to a protracted instance of 

misconduct. 

• As already noted, the panel was presented with a number of positive references 

and testimonials. These were carefully considered by the panel. 

• Mr Gitlin had fully engaged in these proceedings and made full admissions. He 

had shown clear insight into the nature and effect of his conduct, both at the time 

of these events and subsequently, including in his submissions in these 

proceedings. 

• Mr Gitlin has shown clear regret and remorse. Immediately following the incident, 

Mr Gitlin apologised to Pupil A and admitted that what he did was wrong. He had 

fully accepted the inappropriateness of his actions. 
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• Mr Gitlin had completed his sentence. The available information records Mr Gitlin's 
excellent level of engagement. The view expressed by his case manager was that 
Mr Gitlin had "addressed the risk factors which led to the committal of the

[offence]". A letter from the case manager records that the process had enabled Mr 

Gitlin "to develop healthy coping strategies to successfully manage the risk he was 

originally identified as posing".

• [Redacted].

• [Redacted].

Weighed against these matters, the panel considered there were a number of 

aggravating factors, including: 

• Mr Gitlin's actions amounted to a clear breach of the Teachers' Standards.

• Mr Gitlin was an experienced, senior teacher. He was deputy headteacher of the

School. He ought to have known what was required of him and conducted himself

accordingly.

• Whilst his actions were a one-off, they raised clear health and safety issues and

concerns in relation to Mr Gitlin's judgment. Whilst the injuries suffered by Pupil A

were relatively minor, there was the potential for more serious injuries to have

been caused. Whilst there were some conflicting accounts as to the precise

circumstances, on any assessment this was foolish and reckless conduct. The

consequences could have been worse in terms of the potential harm to Pupil A.

• Given his experience, Mr Gitlin should have set the highest standards and been

an exemplary role model.

• His actions took place during the course of his extra-curricular duties and caused

actual harm to a pupil.

• His actions were deliberate and constituted an offence of violence.

The panel first considered whether it would be proportionate to conclude this case with 

no recommendation of prohibition, considering whether the publication of the findings 

made by the panel would be sufficient. 

The panel was of the view that, applying the standard of the ordinary intelligent citizen, 

recommending no prohibition order was a proportionate and appropriate response.  

Whilst very serious, in particular as it resulted in harm to a pupil, this was an isolated, 

one-off incident. Mr Gitlin had demonstrated clear and unequivocal insight into the 

circumstances that led to his actions. He showed clear regret and remorse from the 

outset. Mr Gitlin accepted full responsibility for his actions and had not sought to 
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minimise the seriousness of his conduct. He showed clear self-awareness. Mr Gitlin had 

served his sentence and engaged positively with the requirements imposed by the 

Courts. 

In the light of these factors, on balance, the panel was satisfied that the risk of repetition, 

of conduct of the same or similar nature, was minimal. It did not consider that Mr Gitlin 

posed a continuing risk to learners. 

The panel took into account the fact that, given his experience and prior good service, 

there was every prospect that Mr Gitlin could be an asset to the profession in the future, 

should he decide to return to the classroom. The panel was particularly struck by the 

letters of support from parents, many of whom wrote in glowing terms whilst fully 

recognising that Mr Gitlin had committed an offence. The level of support from within the 

school and from the wider school community was readily apparent. 

Mr Gitlin had also been punished for his actions. He resigned from his position and, in 

doing so, recognised the impact of his actions on the reputation of the School. As a result 

of these matters, he had now been out of the profession for approximately two years. The 

impact upon him extended beyond the sentence imposed by the Court and his leaving 

the School, in that his conduct has been subject to widespread comment in the media. 

Whilst this was a factor that was relevant to public confidence in the profession, the panel 

was also mindful of the need to take a proportionate, non-punitive approach. 

The panel also took account of the evidence before it as to Mr Gitlin's personal 

circumstances. The panel was satisfied that this was likely to have had a causative 

impact on Mr Gitlin's actions, though that did not undermine the severity of his lapse of 

judgment. The panel would hope that Mr Gitlin reflects upon the need to be more 

proactive in sharing such difficulties should similar issues arise in the future. Having gone 

through the criminal process and subsequent rehabilitation process, together with these 

proceedings, the panel did consider Mr Gitlin was more likely to respond and deal with 

such problems in a more positive way in future. 

In arriving at its decision, the panel did have firmly in mind the risk to public confidence in 

the profession in recommending no prohibition order in this case. It had in mind that a 

member of the public may well consider that a teacher, who has been convicted of an 

offence of this nature, without knowing the precise circumstances, may well be shocked 

that they could return to the profession.  

However, the panel was satisfied that if the precise circumstances were known, including 

the evidence as to Mr Gitlin's practise, remorse and insight, an ordinary intelligent citizen, 

who appreciates the seriousness of the publication of adverse findings as well as the 

other issues involved in the case, would recognise that this outcome was proportionate. 
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In light of these matters and the other mitigating factors that were present, the panel 

determined that a recommendation for a prohibition order would not be appropriate in this 

case.  

Having very carefully taken account of the public interest considerations present, the 

panel considered that the publication of the adverse findings it made would be sufficient 

to send an appropriate message as to the standards of behaviour that were not 

acceptable.  

The panel considered this to be a proportionate outcome which struck a fair balance 

between both the public interest and Mr Gitlin's interests. The panel was satisfied that its 

decision maintains public confidence and meets the public interest requirement of 

declaring proper standards of the profession. 

Decision and reasons on behalf of the Secretary of State 

I have given very careful consideration to this case and to the recommendation of the 

panel in respect of sanction.  

In considering this case, I have also given very careful attention to the Advice that the 

Secretary of State has published concerning the prohibition of teachers.  

In this case, the panel has found the allegations proven and found that those proven 

facts amount to conviction of a relevant offence.  

The panel has made a recommendation to the Secretary of State that Mr Gitlin should 

not be the subject of a prohibition order. The panel has recommended that the findings of 

conviction of a relevant offence should be published and that such an action is 

proportionate and in the public interest. 

In particular, the panel has found that Mr Gitlin is in breach of the following standards:  

• Teachers uphold public trust in the profession and maintain high standards of 

ethics and behaviour, within and outside school, by 

o Treating pupils with dignity and at all times observing proper boundaries 

appropriate to a teacher’s professional position 

o Having regard for the need to safeguard pupils’ well-being, in accordance 

with statutory provisions 

o Showing tolerance of and respect for the rights of others. 

• Teachers must have proper and professional regard for the ethos, policies and 

practices of the school in which they teach. 
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• Teachers must have an understanding of, and always act within, the statutory 

frameworks which set out their professional duties and responsibilities. 

The panel finds that the conduct of Mr Gitlin fell significantly short of the standards 

expected of the profession.  

The findings of misconduct are particularly serious as they include a finding of a 

conviction of battery and sentencing to a Community Order.  

I have to determine whether the imposition of a prohibition order is proportionate and in 

the public interest. In considering that for this case, I have considered the overall aim of a 

prohibition order which is to protect pupils and to maintain public confidence in the 

profession. I have considered the extent to which a prohibition order in this case would 

achieve that aim taking into account the impact that it will have on the individual teacher. 

I have also asked myself, whether a less intrusive measure, such as the published 

finding of unacceptable professional conduct and conduct that may bring the profession 

into disrepute, would itself be sufficient to achieve the overall aim. I have to consider 

whether the consequences of such a publication are themselves sufficient. I have 

considered therefore whether or not prohibiting Mr Gitlin, and the impact that will have on 

him, is proportionate and in the public interest. 

In this case, I have considered the extent to which a prohibition order would protect 

children. The panel has observed, “The victim was a pupil and the offence occurred in 

the school environment during the course of Mr Gitlin's professional duties. Pupil A 

suffered injuries, albeit relatively minor, to his leg and abdomen. He was also, reportedly, 

shocked and upset by Mr Gitlin's actions”. Although a prohibition order would therefore 

prevent such a risk from being present in the future, I have also noted the following 

comment “the panel was satisfied that the risk of repetition, of conduct of the same or 

similar nature, was minimal. It did not consider that Mr Gitlin posed a continuing risk to 

learners”. 

I have also taken into account the panel’s comments on insight and remorse, which the 

panel sets out as follows, “Whilst very serious, in particular as it resulted in harm to a 

pupil, this was an isolated, one-off incident. Mr Gitlin had demonstrated clear and 

unequivocal insight into the circumstances that led to his actions. He showed clear regret 

and remorse from the outset”.  

I have gone on to consider the extent to which a prohibition order would maintain public 

confidence in the profession. The panel observe, “that Mr Gitlin's behaviour, in 

committing the offence, was highly likely to affect public confidence in the teaching 

profession given the influence that teachers may have on pupils, parents and others in 

the community”. I am particularly mindful of the finding of a conviction for an offence of 

violence against a pupil in this case and the impact that such a finding has on the 

reputation of the profession.  
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I have had to consider that the public has a high expectation of professional standards of 

all teachers and that the public might regard a failure to impose a prohibition order as a 

failure to uphold those high standards. In weighing these considerations, I have had to 

consider the matter from the point of view of an “ordinary intelligent and well-informed 

citizen.” 

I have considered whether the publication of a finding of unacceptable professional 

conduct, in the absence of a prohibition order, can itself be regarded by such a person as 

being a proportionate response to the misconduct that has been found proven in this 

case.  

I have also considered the impact of a prohibition order on Mr Gitlin himself. Although he 

had resigned from his position within the school, the panel commented “no doubt had 

been cast upon his abilities as an educator. To the contrary, the panel was presented 

with various character references and testimonials”. “There were also a number of 

testimonials, including supporting letters from parents specifically addressing Mr Gitlin's 

actions that led to his conviction. They had been provided with knowledge of the incident 

and were glowing and sympathetic. There was a clear consensus that Mr Gitlin's 

departure was a loss to the School”. 

A prohibition order would prevent Mr Gitlin from teaching. A prohibition order would also 

clearly deprive the public of his contribution to the profession for the period that it is in 

force. 

In this case, I have placed considerable weight on the panel’s comments concerning the 

mitigation, which included Mr Gitlin’s previous good history and long career in education, 

supported by positive references and testimonials, the level of insight and remorse 

shown and the panel said “Mr Gitlin has shown clear regret and remorse. Immediately 

following the incident, Mr Gitlin apologised to Pupil A and admitted that what he did was 

wrong. He had fully accepted the inappropriateness of his actions” and “the incident was 

also a momentary lapse, as opposed to a protracted instance of misconduct”.  

I have also noted the following comment from the panel “Mr Gitlin had completed his 

sentence. The available information records Mr Gitlin's excellent level of engagement. 

The view expressed by his case manager was that Mr Gitlin had "addressed the risk 

factors which led to the committal of the [offence]". A letter from the case manager 

records that the process had enabled Mr Gitlin "to develop healthy coping strategies to 

successfully manage the risk he was originally identified as posing". 

For these reasons, I have concluded that a prohibition order is not proportionate and not 

in the public interest for this case. 

I agree with the panel that the publication of the adverse findings it had made was 

sufficient to send an appropriate message to the teacher as to the standards of behaviour 
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that are not acceptable, and the publication would meet the public interest requirement of 

declaring proper standards of the profession.  

 

Decision maker: Sarah Buxcey  

Date: 17 February 2021 

This decision is taken by the decision maker named above on behalf of the Secretary of 

State. 

 


